Resolution 01-2023

Town of Arbor Vitae, Vilas County, Wisconsin

Re: A WisDOT Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funding application titled: Arbor Vitae USH 51 Bike & Ped Trail.

WHEREAS, the Town of Arbor Vitae, Vilas County, is committed to improving the health of Arbor Vitae residents, by encouraging them to walk and bike for short trips from their homes to local businesses and for recreation; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Arbor Vitae encourages businesses to add bike racks to gain the economic benefits from supporting the bicycling public by providing bike parking; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Arbor Vitae needs this off-road bicycle & pedestrian trail along USH 51 from Chippewa Forest Road, south to the existing connection at Terry Drive to support those who wish to ride safely from their homes along USH 51 to businesses along STH 70 in Arbor Vitae; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Arbor Vitae recognizes that WisDOT reimburses project sponsors for the federal share of up to 80% of the approved TAP project costs, up to the limit of the federal award amount. In light of the 20% match requirement, the Town of Arbor Vitae will pay the full 20% match requirement and 100% of any cost overages; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, if the Town of Arbor Vitae is awarded funding by WisDOT for the TAP application, then the Town of Arbor Vitae will accept the award and enter into all necessary agreements with WisDOT for the above-referenced project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town of Arbor Vitae agrees to comply with all applicable laws, requirements, and regulations as outlined in the WisDOT TAP application materials, the statemunicipal agreement between WisDOT and Town of Arbor Vitae, and any other program and/or project documentation.